Notice of Determination

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address:

1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife North Central Region 1701 Nimbus Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Contact: Harvey Tran Phone: (916) 358-4035



Lead Agency: San Joaquin County Dept of Public Works 1810 E. Hazelton Ave Stockton, CA 95295

Contact: Awni Taha Phone: (209) 953-7519

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2020109028

Project Title: Kennefick Road Flood Control Project (Streambed Alteration Agreement EPIMS Notification No. SJN-14289-R2)

Project Location (include county): The project is located at 27102 N. Kennefick Road where it crosses an unnamed tributary to Dry Creek, County of San Joaquin, State of California; Latitude 38.23447, Longitude - 121.24512; Section 32, Township 05N, Range 07E, U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) map Lockeford, Mount Diablo Meridian.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement EPIMS Notification Number SJN-14289-R2, pursuant to section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the project Applicant, San Joaquin County Department of Public Works.

The Project is limited to the reconstruction of a 285-foot segment of Kennefick Road. The road crosses an unnamed tributary to Dry Creek and was damaged during heavy storm activity in 2017. Road reconstruction activities will include the replacement of three corrugated metal pipes with three reinforced concrete box culverts which will facilitate the conveyance of high flows in the event of a subsequent heavy storm event.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, executed the above-described Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement on the date signed below and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

1.	The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
2.	CDFW considered the \boxtimes mitigated negative declaration / \square negative declaration prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).
3.	Mitigation measures ⊠ were / ☐ were not made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.
4.	A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan \square was / \boxtimes was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
5.	A statement of overriding considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
6.	Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.
The \boxtimes mitigated negative declaration / \square negative declaration prepared for the project is available to the general public at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW's record of execution of the above Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement as Responsible Agency is available at CDFW's regional office.	
	Kelley Barker 778EDA8AE45F4C9 Date: 4/7/2022
Signatu	re:
Kellev E	Barker, Environmental Program Manager